

Placement and Residential Licensing Unit

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Notice of Schous incident
Case Number: 022418
Date of Incident: 7/3/2024
Date Received: 7/5/2024
Facility Name: United Methodist Children's Home Little Rock Campus
Facility Number: 115
Incident Type: Licensing
Report Description: , who is in and an
reported that , who is in and an area touched him between his legs on 7/3/24 or 7/4/24. was unsure the day this happened but requested to be 10ft from and will be placed on 10ft from each other and will be moved to a different room.
Interim Action Narrative: Residents were placed on a 10 foot restriction from one another and placed in different rooms.
Maltreatment Narrative:
Licensing Narrative: Program Coordinator reviewed provider reported incident for icensing concers. Program Coordinator inquired if incident Facility reported that the incident was Facility reported that the incident reportedly happened in a classroom. Program Coordinator inquired about camera footage. Facility reported that there is a camera in the classroom. Program Coordinator requested to review camera footage and

will schedule a day and time next week. 7/8/2024, Program Coordinator followed up with facility and scheduled day and time to review camera footage, 7/10/2024. 7/10/2024, Program Coordinator reviewed camera footage for 7/3/2024. The alleged incident took place in the classroom, ratio 4:13



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: United Methodist Children's Home Little Rock Campus
Facility Number: 115
Licensee Address: 2002 SOUTH FILLMORE LITTLE ROCK AR 72204
Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice
Person In Charge: Fatima Stepps
Record Visit Date: 7/10/2024
Home Visit Date: 7/10/2024
Purpose of Visit: Self Report Visit
Regulations Out of Compliance:
Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:
Regulation Not Applicable:
Regulations Not Correctable:
Narrative:
Time of visit: 9:15 am to 10:15 am

Census: 33

Licensing received a provider reported incident on 7/3/2024 for ELS Case #022418.

Program Coordinator reviewed camera footage with Ms. Sherika Williams and Ms. Fatima Stepps. This incident happened in the classroom. Program Coordinator informed that residents were in summer school until 7/10/2024.

Program Coordinator observed residents sitting at desks with staff members scattered throughout the classroom. Including the teacher, ratio was 4:13. The resident and peer were observed sitting side by side in the back of the classroom within arm length distance.

The peer was observed reaching over to where the resident was sitting trying to touch the resident between the shoulder and elbow area. The resident was observed moving over to the other side of his desk while sitting in his chair so that the peer could not touch him. Program Coordinator heard the staff member sitting by the door next to the residents redirecting the peer.

Program Coordinator observed the peer make several attempts to touch the resident between the shoulder and elbow area with the staff member redirecting the peer. Minutes later, resident was observed moving his desk and chair closer to the door out of reach of the peer.

When class was over, Program Coordinator observed two groups leaving the classroom. The resident left in the first group and the resident in the second group. Program Coordinator did not observe the peer touch the resident inappropriately.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature: Date: 7/10/2024

Provider Signature: Date: 7/10/2024

Shannon Rouse